September, 2022 approved and recommended the re-appointment 

of Mr. Fatehpuria as a wholetime director, who shall be liable to 

retire by rotation, for a further period of 3 years w.e.f. 01st 

September, 2023 to 31st August, 2026 as per the following terms of 

remuneration:

1. Salary: Rs. 1,65,000/- (One Lac Sixty-Five Thousand only) 

per month with such increments as the Board may decide 

from time to time subject to maximum ceiling of Rs. 2,00,000 

(Rupees Two Lac only) per month;

2. Mr. Fatehpuria shall be entitled to the perquisites, benefits, 

and allowances as per the Policy for the employees of the

[...]

During the year under review, no amount of the unclaimed/unpaid 
dividend and any such share in the Company were due to be 
transferred to the IEPF Authority.

SHARE CAPITAL AND CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized Share Capital

The Authorised share capital of the Company as on 31stMarch, 
2022 was Rs 28,15,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Eight Crores Fifteen 
Lakhs Only) divided into 2,81,50,000 (Two Crores Eighty-One 
Lakhs Fifty Thousand) shares of Rs 10/- each.

Paid-up Share Capital

The paid-up capital of the Company as on 31stMarch, 2022 stood 
at Rs. 23,22,07,700/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crores Twenty-Two 
Lakhs Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Only) divided into 
2,32,20,770 (Two Crores Thirty-Two Lakhs Twenty Thousand 
Seven Hundred Seventy) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

During the period under review, 1,16,29,812 (One Crore Sixteen 
Lakhs Twenty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve) equity 
shares were al lotted in the Board Meeting dated 
01stDecember,2021 to the shareholders of the Transferor 
Companies pursuant to scheme of amalgamation filed amongst the 
Company, Ritesh Spinning Mills Limited, Ritesh Impex Private 
Limited and HB Fibres Limited and approved by National Company 
Law Tribunal (NCLT) vide its order dated 25thAugust, 2021.

During the period under review, the Company has allotted 
12,22,145 (Twelve Lakhs Twenty-Two Thousand One Hundred 
Forty-Five) equity shares pursuant to conversion of 0% Optionally 
Fully Convertible Debentures (OFCDs) of face value of Rs 10 
each/- on 22ndJanuary, 2022.

Further, till the date of signing of this report, the Company has 
further allotted 12,86,469 (Twelve Lakhs Eighty-Six Thousand 
Four Hundred Sixty-Nine) equity shares pursuant to conversion 
of0% Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures (OFCDs) of face 

value of Rs 10 each/- on 30thMay, 2022. 

Thus, the paid-up capital of the Company as on the date of this 
report stands at Rs. 25,72,93,840 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
Seventy-Two Lakhs Ninety-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Forty 
Only) divided into 2,57,29,384 (Two Crores Fifty-Seven Lakhs 
Twenty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Four) equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- each. 

Further, till the date of signing of this report, the members of the 
company have approved stock split through postal ballot process 
dated 17thAugust,2022 as follows and the Company is still in the 
process of implementing the same;

[...]

Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up into 10 Equity Shares 
having face value of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each fully paid-up. 
The Company has fixed the record date of 03rd September for 
ascertaining the eligible shareholders for sub-division/split of face 
value of shares.

LISTING 

During the year,12,22,145 (Twelve Lakhs Twenty-Two Thousand 
One Hundred and Forty-Five) Equity Shares of the face value of 
Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten Only) were issued to Findoc Finvest 
Private Limited, a promoter/ promoter group company, (“Findoc”) 
pursuant to the conversion of optionally fully convertible 
debentures (“OFCDs”). Consequently, on allotment of shares, total

[...]

Material changes and commitments, if any, affecting the 
financial position of the Company which have occurred 
between the end of the financial year of the company to 
which the financial statements relate and the date of the 
report

The Company has allotted 12,86,469 (Twelve Lakhs Eighty-
Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Nine) equity shares 
on30thMay, 2022 pursuant to conversion of 0% Optionally 
Fully Convertible Debentures (OFCDs) of face value of Rs 10 
each/-. 

Further, the Company in its Board meeting dated June 16, 
2022, approved sub-division of the face value of equity shares